LiPoCard - Operating instructions for Software V 10 up
Page Issue 11.05 LiPoCard - Operating instructions for V 10 up
Operating Instructions
Issue 11.05, Page 2e
1e
Dear Customer,
In principle you can charge any Lithium-Ion, Lithium-Polymer and Lithium-Iron-Ferrite battery with
up to four cells using the Schulze LiPoCard without the balancer socket. Lithium batteries with a

Max. charge power 65 W
Charge current range 25 - 3850 mA 12 V power supply voltage and 16,8 V charge voltage
Balancer socket 10-pin with current and battery type coding
Power supply voltage 10.5 - 15 V DC
Power supply, reduced 9 - 15 V DC
Max. power supply current 7 A
Power supply types 12 V - 13.8 V mains PSU, 12 V lead-acid battery,
3-cell Lithium battery, 10 - 11 cell Nickel (Ni-Cd, NiMH) battery
Operational mode display via 13 LEDs
Operation via 2 push-buttons
Miscellaneous Serial interface, heat-shrink sleeve “case”.
10.1  LED display - Status messages
-10.11- „Ready“
Li-Poly / Li-Io
resp.both (LiFe)
flashes when the
battery is connec-
ted.  Press Start.
-10.12- „Charging“
Current LEDs (yel-
low) are flashing.
LiPoCard charges.
No intervention is
required.
10.2  LED display - Balancer function
-10.21- Four cells are being charged. Cells 2 and 4 are being balanced -10.22-
The Balancer LEDs normally indicate the cell count. When the Balancer is
operating, the LED for the cell(s) currently being balanced goes out, to indicate
that the cell concerned is “no longer available” for charging. A reduced charge
current flows into this cell compared to the other cells, i.e. the Balancer diverts
part of the charge current past this one cell (or several cells).
10.3  LED display - Charge current display
The unit indicates the charge current in digital form: each LED
displays a particular current value. The actual charge current
is found by adding together all the indicated current values.
-10.31- 500+250=750 mA: 740 mAh battery 0…80% full
-10.32- 250+100=350 mA: 740 mAh battery more than 80% full
-10.33- 100 + 100 mA: battery almost 100% full.
-10.13 (!)- “Full” display= current switched off; see above.10.31 10.32 10.33
10.4  LED display - Error messages (Red error LED glows)
-10.41- Reversed polarity
Current LED (yellow) and cell
count LED (red) flash alternately.
Re-connect charge lead / Bal-
ancer plug the other way round!
-10.42- (Car) battery flat
Current LEDs (yellow) light up in
a sequential display from out-
side to inside. Charge power
supply battery (e.g. car battery).
-10.43- One cell outside permis-
sible voltage range (too low / too
high).  One of the cell count LEDs
(red) flashes. Bring the corre-
sponding cell into the permissi-
ble voltage range (2.5 … 4.2 V), or
replace it if the cell is defective.
-10.44- Discrepancy between configured
and actual cell counts.  Cell count LEDs
(red) flash, alternating between two cell
counts. The error display disappears if a
Balancer plug is connected. Otherwise:
re-configure the cell count on the Card.
-10.45- Balancer wiring in-
correct. All four cell count LEDs
(red) flash together when the
Balancer plug is connected.
Check and correct the Bal-
ancer cable wiring.
-10.46- Current resistance not ac-
ceptable. All five current LEDs (yel-
low) flash when the Balancer plug is